
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

August 7, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Contract with Passio Technologies for new camera systems 
in Transportation Reaching People vehicles. Amendment Value is $97,550.50 for 3 years. Total 

Contract Value is $246,220.22 for 6 years. Funding is through Statewide Transportation 
Improvement Funds. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• Original Agreement August 23, 2022. Department signed
• Amendment # 1: May 23, 2023, Time and value extension. Department

signed
• Amendment # 2: June 05, 2024, Value extension. County Administrator

signed
Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to build a strong infrastructure
by providing transportation alternatives.
2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy, and
secure communities by addressing the needs of older adults in the
community.

Counsel Review Yes: Amanda Keller Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Tracy Garell Contact Phone 971 610- 8183 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests approval of Amendment #03 to a Contract with Passio Technologies, LLC for 
camera systems for Transportation Reaching People (TRP) vehicles.   

The amendment will update the contract scope to include five cameras for TRP vehicles and provide an 
additional $97,550.50 in contract value to cover the costs of the cameras, related expenses, and yearly 
fees. The original contract covers an Intelligent Transportation System for the Last Mile Shuttles.  

Total contract value increased to $246,220.22. No County General Funds are involved. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
Amendment #03 (10808) and authorize Chair Roberts or his 
designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Rumbaugh  
Director of Health, Housing, and Human Services 

For Filing Use Only 



Page 1 
 

AMENDMENT #3 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH PASSIO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 

Contract #6858 
 

This Amendment #3 is entered into between Passio Technologies, LLC (“Contractor”) and Clackamas 
County (“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties on 
August 23, 2022 (“Contract”). 
 
The Purpose of this Amendment #3 is to make the following changes to the Contract:  
 
1. ARTICLE I, Section 2. Scope of Work is hereby amended as follows:  

Contractor shall provide the additional equipment, installation, and subscription services, as 
further described in Contractor’s quote #3574, attached hereto as Exhibit A to this Amendment 
#3 and incorporated by reference.  
 

2. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:  
In consideration for Contractor performing the additional Work identified above, County shall 
pay Contractor an amount not to exceed $97,550.50. The total Contract compensation will not 
exceed $246,220.22. 
 
 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT   $    52,390.27 
AMENDMENT #1    $    10,704.10+Time+Scope 
AMENDMENT # 2    $    85,575.35+Scope 
AMENDMENT # 3    $    97,550.50+Scope 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT   $   246,220.22 

 
Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #3, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 
 
Passio Technologies, LLC  
 
 
      
Authorized Signature  Date  
 
      
Printed Name 
 

Clackamas County 
 
_________________________________________ 
Signature                                        Date 
 
Name: ___________________________________ 
 
Title:_____________________________________ 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
_________________________________________ 
County Counsel    Date  
 
 

7/16/2025



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A


	H3S #2 Passio Technologies Amendment #3 Staff Report -Q-Clean -Pending additional info
	H3S #2-Passio Technologies LLC-CT 6858-Vendor and counsel signed
	Signature Page

